# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

## FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 16, 2022

## KIROMIC BIOPHARMA, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-39619	46-4762913
(State or other jurisdiction	(Commission	(IRS Employer
of incorporation)	File Number)	Identification No.)
7707 Fannin Street, Suite 140 Houston, TX, 77054 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)		
Registrant's teleph	none number, including area	a code <b>(832) 968-4888</b>
11 1	<u> </u>	to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation ee General Instruction A.2. below):
<ul> <li>□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)</li> <li>□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)</li> <li>□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))</li> <li>□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))</li> </ul>		
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
		Name of Each Exchange on Which
Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol(s)	Registered
Common Stock, \$0.001 par value	KRBP	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Indicate by check mark whether the regist Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this c 2 of this chapter).		company as defined in Rule 405 of the e Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-
Emerging growth company ⊠		
If an emerging growth company, indicate ransition period for complying with any r Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. □		

## Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers.

On November 16, 2022, Frank Tirelli informed the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Kiromic BioPharma, Inc. (the "Company") that he was resigning his position as a director of the Company, effective immediately. Mr. Tirelli also ceased to be a member of the Audit Committee, and the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee of the Board, effective immediately. Mr. Tirelli's resignation did not involve a disagreement with the Company on any matter relating to the Company's operations, policies or practices.

As a result of Mr. Tirelli' resignation, the Company will no longer be in compliance with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5605(c)(2)(A), which requires the Company's Audit Committee be comprised of three independent directors. As of November 16, 2022, the Company's Audit Committee was comprised of two independent directors. Pursuant to Nasdaq Listing Rule 5605(c)(4)(B), the Company is entitled to a cure period to regain compliance with Listing Rule 5605(c)(2)(A).

The Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee of the Board is seeking and will be reviewing qualified candidates to fill the vacant board seat. The Company expects to be compliant with the audit committee composition requirements of Nasdaq Listing Rule 5605(c)(2)(A) by the end of the cure period.

### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Kiromic BioPharma, Inc.

Date: November 22, 2022 By: /s/ Daniel Clark

Daniel Clark

Chief Financial Officer